

## Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department JalasampadBhavan(3<sup>RD</sup> Fl.); Salt Lake; Kol-91

## No. 1460(10) -IE-3M-66/2015 (pt.-III)

### Date: 26.05.2023

From: Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

#### To :

- The Chief Engineer, South, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, JalasampadBhavan, 1<sup>st</sup> floor, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, West, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, P.O. Sadhanpur (Near Polytechnic), Dist-Burdwan, Pin-713101.
- 3. Chief Engineer, South West, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Khusjungle, Midnapur, Dist.- Paschim Medinipur, Pin-721102.
- The Director of Personnel & Ex- Officio Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, JalasampadBhavan, 4<sup>th</sup> floor, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091.
- 5. The Chief Engineer, North, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Green Park, P.O. Mokdumpur, Dist. -Malda, Pin-732103.
- The Chief Engineer (Design & Research), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, JalasampadBhavan, 1<sup>st</sup> floor, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091.
- 7. The Chief Engineer, North East, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Club Road, P.O. & Dist. Jalpaiguri, Pin-735101.
- The Chief Engineer, Teesta Barrage Project, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, TeestaSechBhavan, 2<sup>nd</sup> Mile, Sevoke Road, Siliguri, Dist.-Darjeeling, Pin-734001.
- 9. Project Director, SPMU, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Jalsampad Bhavan, 9th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091.
- 10. The Chief Engineer, Mechanical and Electrical, Jalsampad Bhawan, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata- 700091.
- Sub: Filling up of the post of Additional Chief Executive Officer (Canals/ Elect & Mech) & Director (Finance) On deputation basis in Ken Betwa Link Project Authority (KBLPA)- reg.

# Ref.: - F. NO. ADMIN- 18032/1/2022/3229-3326 dated 02<sup>ND</sup> May, 2023 of National Water Development Agency, Ministry of Jal Shakti, Govt. of India.

In enclosing herewith a copy of above reference, the undersigned is directed to request him/her to circulate this in all his/her subordinate offices in connection with the above cited subject.

Enclo: As above.

Sd Assistant secretary to the Government of West Bengal

## No. 1460(10)/1(3) -IE-3M-66/2015 (Pt.-III)

Date: 26.05.2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. Pr. PS to the Principal Secretary, I&W Department.

2. P.A to the Secretary, I&W Department.

Assistant secretary to the Government of West Bengal

EA-1107 23.05.2023 MAY 2023 राष्ट्रीय जल विकास अभिकरण जल शक्ति मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार (जल संसाधन, नदी विकास और गंगा संरक्षण विभाग) National Water Development Agency जीवनम जलमेत Ministry of Jal Shakti, Government of India (Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation) k. Seer ISO Dept 223-050 Most Immediate F.No. ADMIN-18032/1/2022/ 3229 - 3326 Date: 02 May, 2023 Secretary To All Ministries of Government of India/All State & Union Territory 1. Governments (as per list enclosed). All Organizations under Ministry of Jal Shakti, (As per list 2. enclosed).

Subject:

Filling up of the post of Additional Chief Executive Officer (Canals / Elect & Mech) & Director (Finance) on deputation basis in Ken Betwa Link Project Authority (KBLPA) - reg.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to enclose a copy of vacancy circular for filling up of the following posts on deputation basis in Ken Betwa Link Project Authority (KBLPA).

S1. No.	Position	Pay Matrix	No. of the post
(i)	Additional Chief Executive Officer (Canals)	Level-14 (Rs.144200-218200)	01
(ii)	Additional Chief Executive Officer (Elect & Mech)	Level-14 (Rs.144200-218200)	01
(iii)	Director (Finance)	Level-13 (Rs.123100-215900)	01

2. The complete details including eligibility conditions as per notified recruitment rules of post is enclosed in vacancy circular and also available on website <u>http://www.nwda.gov.in</u> (Vacancy / Vacancy details).

3. The pay of the officers selected on deputation will be regulated in accordance with the provisions contained in the Department of Personnel and Training O. M. No.6/08/2009-Estt (Pay-II) dated 17.06.2010 and as amended from time to time.

18-20, सामुदायिक केन्द्र, साकेत, नई दिल्ली—110017 दूरमाष 011-26519164, 26852735 फैक्सः 011-26960841, 26513846 वेबसाइटः www.nwda.gov.in



18-20, Community Centre, Saket, New Delhi-110017 Phone: 011-26519164, 26852735 Fax: 011-26960841, 26513846 Website: www.nwda.gov.in 4. The officer selected will not be eligible for General Pool Accommodation allotted by the Government. The Officer selected for appointment to the post will be exempted from the condition of permanent absorption.

5. The candidates, once selected for the post, will not be allowed to withdraw their candidature subsequently.

6. Applications received after due date or without ACRs/APARs or otherwise found incomplete or not received through proper channel will not be considered. The closing date for submission of application shall be 60 days from the date of publication of this advertisement in "Employment News".

7. Complete Bio-data in the prescribed format duly certified by the Competent Authority, along with their up to date Annual Performance Appraisal Report Dossiers (last 5 years) and Vigilance Clearance Certificate may be sent to the Deputy Director (Admn.), National Water development Agency, 18-20, Community Centre, Saket, New Delhi – 110017, Ph: 011-26561046,

8. All are requested that this vacancy circular may be uploaded at their website for wider publicity.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully,

(Rajesh Kumar) Dy. Director (Admn.)